

Division of Solid Waste Enforcement Update

Underground Storage Tanks and Solid Waste Disposal Control Board April 5, 2023

ENFORCEMENT OVERVIEW

- The Division of Solid Waste Management (DSWM) issued three Hazardous Waste Orders and no Solid Waste Orders between December 7, 2022 and March 16, 2023.
- No orders require updates from the previous Board meeting.



HW Director's Order - Appealed

Summary of Hazardous Waste Order HWM22-0006

Fac. ID No. TNR000047597 /Exide Development Investment Group, Sullivan County

- Signed January 25, 2023
- Order issued for rule violations including:
 - Failure to conduct HW determinations
 - Container labeling and management
 - Storage of HW without permit
- Upfront Civil Penalty \$37,400.00
- Damages \$10,861.82
- Appeal received in Office of General Counsel on March 1, 2023



HW Director's Order – Closed

Summary of Hazardous Waste Order HWM22-0012

Fac. ID No. TND980600514 /Vertrauen Chemie Solutions, Shelby County

- Signed January 25, 2023
- Order issued for rule violations including:
 - Failure to conduct weekly inspections
 - Failure to timely ship hazardous waste
 - Container labeling and management
- Upfront Civil Penalty \$3,110.00
- Damages \$1,491.48
- Payment received February 10, 2023. Case is closed



HW Director's Consent Order – Final

Summary of Hazardous Waste Order HWM22-0007

Fac. ID No. TN0000590612/Phoenix Redevelopment Bristol LLC, Sullivan County

- Signed February 6, 2023
- Order issued for rule violations including:
 - Failure to conduct HW determinations
 - Unlawful disposal of HW
 - Container labeling and management
- Upfront Civil Penalty \$6,500.00
- Contingent Civil Penalty \$10,000.00 pending the complete removal of remaining HW from facility
- Contingent Civil Penalty \$10,000.00 pending submittal of manifests documenting the shipment and disposal of HW from facility
- Damages \$6,688.52
- Upfront and Damages have been referred to Fiscal Services





As a reminder, details for all Orders referred to in this presentation are available on the TDEC public facing data-viewer. <u>TDEC Enforcement Data-viewer</u>



Mark Jordan – (615) 532-0675 Email: mark.a.jordan@tn.gov

